RECORI

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Oπice: Please record the aπached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) □ Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Siemens Financial Services, Inc. Name: Sencorp, Inc. Internal Association ☐ Individual(s) Address: Limited Partnership General Partnership Street Address: 400 Kidds Hill Road X Corporation- State: Delaware City: Hyannis Other State: Massachusetts Citizenship (see guidelines) Country: USA __Zip:__02801 Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 💢 No Association Citizenship _____ General Partnership Citizenship ____ 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship ___ Execution Date(s) 06-29-06 ★ Corporation Citizenship Delaware Assignment Merger Other _ Citizenship Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic. representative designation is attached: Yes Xbo Other Termination of Security Interest (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,719,855; and 1,369,966 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes [C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): SENCORP, VALI-TAB 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: John W. Wolfe, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 65.00 Internal Address: Cameron & Mittleman LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: <u>56 Exchange Terrace</u> X Enclosed 8. Payment Information: City: <u>Providence</u> 85.25/8208 NJAHA. 98**00634**3 1714 State: Rhode Island Zip: 02903 Deposit Account Number __ Phone Number: (401) 331-5700 Fax Number: (401) 331-5787 Authorized User Name __ Email Address: ___iwolfe@cm-law.com September 22, 2008 Date 9. Signature: _ Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Wolfe, Esq., Counsel to Receiving Party ohn W Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Schedule A

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date
SENCORP	74/202513	1,719,855	Sept. 29, 1992
VALI-TAB	73/538828	1,369,966	Nov. 12, 1985

Other Trademarks

ARMAC CERAPAK CERATEK STOKES

956267.1

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003860 FRAME: 0819

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK AND OTHER IP RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of June 29, 2006, from SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. (the "Lender"), with a business address at 170 Wood Avenue South, Iselin, New Jersey 08830, to SENCORP INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), with a business address at 400 Kidds Hill Road, Hyannis, Massachusetts 02601.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2004, between the Lender and the Borrower (the "Loan Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Borrower to the Lender in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2004, between the Lender and the Borrower (the "IP Security Agreement"), the Borrower, by reference to the Loan Agreement, reaffirmed its grant of a Security Interest to the Lender specifically in certain Trademark Collateral (capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 16, 2004 at Reel 002813 and Frame 0626; and

WHEREAS, the Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral and the other IP Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Lender hereby agrees and acknowledges as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral" as used herein, shall mean all of the Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral and the other IP Collateral, and assigns to the Borrower all of the Lender's right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral and the other IP Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Lender in such Trademark Collateral and the other IP Collateral shall hereby cease and be void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003860 FRAME: 0820 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

By: ____ Name: (

Title:

MANAGING

DIRECTOR

STATE OF New Inseq)

SS.:

COUNTY OF M. Wesser)

On this 24 day of June, 2006, before me personally appeared Tosep Afrech, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Managing Director of SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

Notary Public

(Affix Seal Below)

MEUSSA J BROWN
Notary Public
State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires Sep 13, 20//